

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF GROTON,
Respondent,

-against-

NORFE J. PIRRO et al.,
Appellants.

Index No. 2015-0719
(And Another Related Proceeding)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
EMPIRE JUSTICE CENTER, NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT,
NATIONAL LAW CENTER ON HOMELESSNESS & POVERTY,
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, NEW YORK STATE
COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, AND SARGENT
SHRIVER NATIONAL CENTER ON POVERTY LAW**

SANDRA S. PARK
LENORA M. LAPIDUS
WOMEN'S RIGHTS PROJECT
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 BROAD STREET, 18TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004
212.549.2500
spark@aclu.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: November 23, 2016

AMY SCHWARTZ-WALLACE
EMPIRE JUSTICE CENTER
TELESCA CENTER FOR JUSTICE
ONE WEST MAIN STREET, SUITE 200
ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14614
585.454.4060

ERIN BETH HARRIST
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 BROAD STREET, 19TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004
212.607.3300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 2

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE ORDINANCE IGNORES AND VIOLATES TENANTS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS
 IN MYRIAD WAYS, COMPOUNDING THE DUE PROCESS PROBLEMS THAT
 LANDLORDS FACE 6

 A. The Local Law Does Not Provide Tenants With Any Notice Or Opportunity To Be
 Heard, Thereby Undermining Tenants’ And Landlords’ Rights. 6

 B. The Vagueness And Breadth Of The Local Law’s Terms Exacerbates The Risk Of
 Erroneous Deprivations Of Rights. 9

 C. The Local Law Violates Due Process By Penalizing Innocent Tenants. 12

 II. GROTON’S LAW IMPERMISSIBLY BURDENS THE RIGHT TO PETITION. 13

 III. THE LOCAL LAW POSES SEVERE CONSEQUENCES ON DOMESTIC
 VIOLENCE SURVIVORS, IN CONFLICT WITH STATE LAW. 16

 A. Nuisance Ordinances, Including Groton’s, Threaten The Lives, Safety, And Housing Of
 Domestic Violence Survivors. 16

 B. Groton’s Nuisance Ordinance Violates New York State Constitutional Home Rule
 Provisions Because It Is Both Inconsistent With and Pre-Empted by Existing Policy
 Providing Domestic Violence Victims with Access to Law Enforcement and Secure
 Housing. 20

 1. Groton’s Law is Inconsistent with the Statutory Scheme Providing a Robust Law
 Enforcement Response to Victims of Domestic Violence. 20

 2. The Local Law Is Pre-Empted By and Inconsistent With Domestic Violence Victims’
 Right to Obtain and Maintain Housing Statewide. 23

 IV. GROTON’S LAW HARMS PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES. 26

CONCLUSION 28

ADDENDUM – *AMICI* STATEMENTS OF INTEREST A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. City of N.Y., 2000 WL 1010984 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 13

BE & K Const. Co. v. NLRB, 536 U.S. 516 (2002) 13

Briggs v. Borough of Norristown, No. 2:13-cv-02191-ER (E.D. Pa. filed Apr. 29, 2013) 19

Cowan v. City of Buffalo, 247 App. Div. 591 (4th Dep’t 1936) 10

Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev. v. Rucker 535 U.S. 125 (2002) 12

Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc., 365 U.S. 127 (1961)..... 13

Escalera v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth., 425 F.2d 853, 861 (2d Cir. 1970) 8

Forro Precision, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machs., 673 F.2d 1045 (9th Cir. 1982) 13, 14

Grape v. Town/Vill. of East Rochester, No. 07 CV 6075 CJS (F) (W.D.N.Y. July 6, 2007) 19

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 9, 10

Greene v. Lindsey, 456 U.S. 444 (1982)..... 8

Jackson v. New York, 381 F. Supp. 2d 80 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 14

Lott v. Andrews Ctr., 259 F. Supp. 2d 564 (E.D. Tex. 2003) 14

Markham v. City of Surprise, No. 2:15-cv-01696-SRB (D. Ariz. filed Sept. 21, 2015) 19

Mathews v. Eldridge 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 7

Matter of Adams v. Franco, 168 Misc. 2d 399 (Sup. Ct. 1996) 12

Matter of Brown v. Popolizio, 166 A.D.2d 44 (1st Dep’t 1991)..... 12

Matter of Corchado v. Popolizio, 171 A.D.2d 598 (1st Dep’t 1991) 12

McGary v. City of Portland, 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004) 28

Meyer v. Bd. of County Comm’rs, 482 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2007) 13

Morris v. Dapolito, 297 F. Supp. 2d. 680 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 13

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950) 8

New York State Club Ass’n. v. City of New York, 69 N.Y.2d 211 (1987)..... 20

<i>Ottensmeyer v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 986 (4th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Peeso v. City of Hornell</i> , No. 6:11-cv-6306 (W.D.N.Y. June 17, 2011).....	19
<i>Peters v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , No. 3:15cv152, 2016 WL 320748 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2016).....	4
<i>Property Clerk of Police Dept. of City of N.Y. v. Harris</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 237 (2007).....	13
<i>Simmons v. City of Rochester</i> , No. 6:12 CV 06705 CJS (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2012).....	19
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	12
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Proj., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)...	28
<i>Tyson v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 513 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	7, 9
<i>Victor Valley Family Res. Ctr. v. City of Hesperia</i> , No. ED CV 16-00903-AB (SPx), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92609 (C. D. Cal. July 1, 2016).....	4, 8
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	12

Constitution, Statutes and Regulations

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	13
42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-19.....	28
24 C.F.R. § 100.500.....	28
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 1.....	13
N.Y. Const. art IX, § 2(c).....	20
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 140.10.....	21, 22
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 530.11.....	21, 22
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(5).....	28
N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 227.....	24-26
N.Y. Real Prop. Acts. Law § 744.....	24, 25
2013 N.Y. Laws ch. 480 (Nov. 13, 2013).....	23
2015 N.Y. Laws ch. 366 (Oct. 21, 2015).....	24

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1161.3	5
55 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-1005.10.....	5
Iowa Code §§ 562B.25B & 562A.27B	5
Minn. Stat. § 504B.205	5
53 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 304	5
Groton Property and Building Nuisance Law, Local Law No. 4 of 2014 (“Local Law”).....	passim

Other Authorities

1985 N.Y. Op. Atty. Gen. 45, 1985 WL 194069 (Nov. 22, 1985)	25
ACLU Women’s Rights Project & Social Science Research Council, <i>Silenced: How Nuisance Ordinances Punish Crime Victims in New York</i> (2015).....	passim
Andrew R. Klein, Nat’l Inst. of Justice, <i>Practical Implications of Current Domestic Violence Research: For Law Enforcement, Prosecutors, and Judges</i> (June 2009).....	16
Anna Kastner, <i>The Other War at Home: Chronic Nuisance Laws and the Revictimization of Survivors of Domestic Violence</i> , 103 Cal. L. Rev. 1047 (2015)	14
Cari Fais, <i>Denying Access to Justice: The Cost of Applying Chronic Nuisance Laws to Domestic Violence</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 1181 (2008)	14, 17
Ctr. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey</i> (Mar. 10, 2015).....	16
DCJS, <i>Domestic Violence Victim Data by County</i> (2015).....	16, 22
Emily Werth, Sargent Shriver Nat’l Ctr. on Poverty Law, <i>The Cost of Being “Crime Free” : Legal and Practical Consequences of Crime Free Rental Housing and Nuisance Property Ordinances</i> (2013).....	3
Filomena Gehart, <i>Domestic Violence Victims a Nuisance to Cities</i> , 43 Pepp. L. Rev. 1101 (2016)	14
Gretchen W. Arnold, <i>From Victim to Offender: How Nuisance Property Laws Affect Battered Women</i> , J. Interpers. Violence (May 4, 2016).....	3, 18, 19
HUD, <i>HUD and City of Berlin, New Hampshire, Settle Allegations of Housing Discrimination Against Victims of Domestic Violence</i> (Feb. 19, 2015).....	4

HUD, <i>HUD and Philadelphia-Area Borough Settle Allegations of Housing Discrimination Against Victims of Domestic Violence</i> (Oct. 2, 2014)	4
HUD, <i>Office of Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity Guidance for Assessing Claims of Housing Discrimination against Victims of Domestic Violence under the Fair Housing Act (FHA) and the Violence Against Women Act (VAWA)</i> (Feb. 9, 2011)	26
HUD, <i>Office of General Counsel Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Enforcement of Local Nuisance and Crime-Free Housing Ordinances Against Victims of Domestic Violence, Other Crime Victims, and Others Who Require Police or Emergency Services</i> (Sept. 13, 2016).....	4
HUD, <i>Office of General Counsel Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Use of Criminal Records by Providers of Housing and Real Estate-Related Transactions</i> (Apr. 4, 2016).....	10, 11
Int’l Assoc. of Police Chiefs, <i>Building Safer Communities: Improving Police Response to Persons with Mental Illness</i> (2010).....	26
Jana L. Jalinski et al., <i>The Experience of Violence in the Lives of Homeless Women: A Research Report</i> (2005)	23
Jennifer L. Truman et al., U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Nonfatal Domestic Violence 2003-2012</i> , Table 10, NCJ 244697 (April 2014).....	17
Lenora Lapidus, <i>Doubly Victimized: Housing Discrimination Against Victims of Domestic Violence</i> , 11 Am. U. J. Gender, Soc. Pol’y & L. 377 (2003).....	23
Matthew Desmond & Nicol Valdez, <i>Unpolicing the Urban Poor: Consequences of Third-Party Policing for Inner-City Women</i> , 78 Am. Sociological Rev. 117 (2012).....	3, 17
Melissa L. Breger et al., <i>NY Law of Domestic Violence</i> § 2:24 (3d ed.)	21
N.Y. Exec. Order No. 19 (Oct. 22, 2007)	21
N.Y. OPDV, <i>Domestic Violence Dashboard</i> (2015)	16
N.Y. State Office for the Prevention of Domestic Violence (“OPDV”), <i>Domestic Violence: Frequently Asked Questions</i>	16
National Network to End Domestic Violence, <i>Domestic Violence Counts 2015: New York Summary</i> (2016)	24
Theresa Langley, <i>Living Without Protection: Nuisance Property Laws Unduly Burden Innocent Tenants and Entrench Divisions Between Impoverished Communities And Law Enforcement</i> , 52 Hous. L. Rev. 1255 (2015).....	14
